

19 EX 690/18

**BHUPENDER SINGH MALIK AND ANR Vs. NARENDER
KUMAR**

11.09.2024

At 12:16pm

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for DHs along with
DH in person.

Sh. R.K. Panwar, Ld. Counsel for JD along with JD
in person.

Matter is listed for arguments on the application under Order XXI Rule 37 r/w Section 151 CPC and show cause notice.

Ld. counsel for JD, on instructions submits that JD is willing to make the payment of decretal amount to the DH. He further submits that JD has no objection, if the GPF amount and other retirement benefits along with interest (excluding pension) lying with the office of Deputy Director Horticulture Division IX/DDA, Vivek Vihar, Delhi-95 be released/given to DH.

Separate statement of JD recorded in this regard.

JD is bound by his statement recorded today.

Concerned officer from the office of Deputy Director Horticulture Division IX/DDA, Vivek Vihar, Delhi-95 be summoned for the NDOH. He is directed to file the statement of account stating all the retirement benefits left/lying with the office as on date, on the NDOH.

PF be filed within 02 days from today.

Dasti summons be also given.

(2)

Put up for compliance, arguments on the application under Order XXI Rule 37 r/w Section 151 CPC and show cause notice **21.10.2024**.

Date is given as per the convenience of Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
11.09.2024